Response to the Reviewers
We would like to thank to Nam Nguyen, Manager of Review of the Journal of Visualized Experiments and the two Reviewers for the careful evaluation of our manuscript JoVE61212 "Detailed evaluation of left ventricular structure and function using 3D echocardiography". We understand that a number of issues were raised and therefore the manuscript was not found suitable for publication in its previous form. We are confident that the raised issues can be resolved by a careful revision. Thus, we have prepared a revised version of the manuscript which includes modifications suggested by the Reviewers. Please find our point-by-point responses to the comments below.

Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
Thank you for highlighting this, we have carefully proofread the manuscript and made several modifications.

2. Please revise the table of the essential supplies, reagents, and equipment. The table should include the name, company, and catalog number of all relevant materials in separate columns in an xls/xlsx file. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material.
Thank you, we have revised the excel sheet.

3. Detailed can be removed from the title for conciseness.
Thank you, we have revised the title. 

4. Please include an ethics statement before the numbered protocol steps, indicating that the protocol follows the guidelines of your institution’s human research ethics committee.

We have added the following sentence: This protocol follows the guidelines of the Semmelweis University Regional and Institutional Committee of Science and Research Ethics.

5. What are the inclusion/exclusion criteria for the patients?
Ultrasound imaging is a general approach for diagnostics, there are no specific criteria which could be mentioned concerning this protocol.

6. Please do not abbreviate journal titles.
Thank you, accordingly, we have used the EndNote style downloaded from the JoVE website.


Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:

Manuscript Summary:
This is a well written manuscript and explains detailed protocol about how to acquire and analyze 3D datasets with many tips and pitfalls. I think this article is very helpful for the readers who want to start 3DE, however, a few points should be addressed for the journal readers' better understanding.
We would like to thank the Reviewer for the commending sentences. Please see our answers point-by-point below.

Minor Concerns:
1. Vendor difference of 3D strain is one of the biggest problem which should be resolved. The authors should mention about this point.
We do agree with the Reviewer concerning vendor differences. Accordingly, we have added the following to Discussion: “Importantly, there are significant vendor differences in the measurement of 3D strain values, and currently there is no standardization which has already taken place in case of global longitudinal strain by 2D speckle tracking17”.
2. Volume rate is a very important factor to get accurate end-diastolic volume and end-systolic volume. The authors should describe about the minimum required volume rate. I think this is an important information especially for the beginners.
Thank you for raising this important point! Accordingly, we have added a note after point 2.6.1: NOTE: As a general recommendation, volume rates over 15 volumes per second are recommended for further analysis.

3. How to determine the endocardial border is also an important point to measure LV volumes and mass. Please leave a comment about this point.
Thank you for highlighting this important issue! Accordingly, we have added a note after point 3.5.2: NOTE: Endocardial and epicardial contouring should be performed in an accurate and consistent manner. For a detailed recommendation, please check the following reference6.


Reviewer #2:

Manuscript Summary:
I have read with interest the manuscript of Ujvári et al. It provides a detailed protocol for 3D dataset acquisition and processing. The manuscript is overall well written and provides valuable clinical tips for 3D echocardiography evaluation.
We would like to thank the Reviewer for the commending sentences. Please see our answers point-by-point below.

Major Concerns:
1. The manuscript describes in detail the acquisition and processing of 3D dataset by using a vendor specific ultrasound machine and post processing tool (GE). However, the authors recommend to utilize "an echocardiography machine capable of 3D imaging". The authors should specify both in the title and in the methodology that the protocol described applies only for a specific vendor. Moreover, although some steps described in the manuscript remain valid regardless the US machine and analyzing tools, important changes will appear undoubtedly when using another vendor. This should be at least mentioned in methodology.
Thank you for raising this important aspect! We decided to highlight this and start the protocol with the following sentences: The present protocol applies to a specific vendor. Although some steps remain valid regardless of the ultrasound machine and postprocessing software, important differences may exist if using other vendors’ solutions.

2. Page 4 line 135. It would be appropriate describing whether post-processing tools are on board of the US machine, or the post-processing can be carried offline
Thank you for your comment, we have added the following note: NOTE: This part of the protocol requires the previously acquired and saved good-quality 3D images and can be performed on the ultrasound machine and a separate workstation, either.

Minor Concerns:
Page 2 line 56-57. "predominantly the most crucial purpose" maybe could benefit from a rephrase.
Thank you, accordingly we have modified the sentence as follows: “The assessment of left ventricular (LV) morphology and function is the predominant purpose…”

We would like to thank again the Editors and Reviewers the meaningful comments and suggestions! We do hope the manuscript is now acceptable for publication in Journal of Visualized Experiments.
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